SERVICE MANUAL
This product uses Lead Free solder.This product complies with the RoHS directive for the European market.
UHF FM TRANSCEIVER
PKT-23
© 2013-11 PRINTED IN JAPAN
RQ014 (K) PDF (B5B-7109-00)
CONTENTS
GENERAL ....................................................2

A,B 2A  N80-2005-48 PAN HEAD TAPTITE SCREW(PCB/REAR)
C 1A  N80-2008-43 PAN HEAD TAPTITE SCREW(REAR)
16 3B  T07-0787-15 SPEAKER
17 2B  T90-1141-05 ANTENNA ELEMENT
   ACCESSORY
   B62-2576-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL    ACCESSORY
   J29-0764-05 BELT CLIP                           ACCESSORY
   N99-2092-05 SCREW SET                ACCESSORY
   H52-2770-03 ITEM CARTON CASE  ACCESSORY
   W08-1350-05 AC ADAPTER(KSC-44SL)  ACCESSORY
   W08-1351-05 CHARGER(KSC-44CR)   ACCESSORY
18 1A  KNB-71L BATTERY PACK        ACCESSORY
   (SALES ORDER)
   X57-8980-11 TX-RX UNIT(FOR SERVICE)
D402   B30-2355-05 LED(RED/GREEN/BLUE)
C9   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C12   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C13   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C14   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C15   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C16   CK73FB0J106K CHIP C 10UF K
C18   CK73HB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C19   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C20-22   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C23   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C45   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C100   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C101   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C102   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C103   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C104   CK73FB0J226M CHIP C 22UF M
C105   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C106   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C107   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C108   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C109   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C110   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C201   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C202   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C208   CK73FB0J106K CHIP C 10UF K
C209,210   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C211,212   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C213   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C214   CK73FB0J226M CHIP C 22UF M
C215   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C216   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C217   CK73HB1E223K CHIP C 0.022UF K
C219,220   CK73HB1A224K CHIP C 0.22UF K
C221   CK73FB0J106K CHIP C 10UF K
C223-225   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C227   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C229   CC73HCH1H470J CHIP C 47PF J
C241,242   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C244,245   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C252   CK73HB1A224K CHIP C 0.22UF K
C260   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C301   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C308   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C310   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C317   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C319   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C320   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C323   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C327   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C328   CK73HB1A105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C333   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C349   CK73FB1A475K CHIP C 4.7UF K
C350   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C351   CK73GB0J225K CHIP C 2.2UF K
C500   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C503   CC73HCH1H080B CHIP C 8.0PF B
C504   CC73HCH1H330J CHIP C 33PF J
C505   CC73HCH1H040B CHIP C 4.0PF B
C506,507   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C510,511   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C512   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C513   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C514   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C515   CC73HCH1H221J CHIP C 220PF J
C517   CC73HCH1H270J CHIP C 27PF J
C518   CC73HCH1H080B CHIP C 8.0PF B
C519   CC73HCH1H270J CHIP C 27PF J
C520,521   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C522   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C523   CK73HB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C525,526   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C528   CC73GCH1H150J CHIP C 15PF J
C529   CC73GCH1H180J CHIP C 18PF J
C530,531   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
PKT-23
TX-RX UNIT (X57-8980-10)
If a part reference number is listed in a shaded box, that part does not come with the PCB.
PKT-23
8
Ref. No. Address Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
PARTS LIST
Ref. No. Address Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
TX-RX UNIT (X57-8980-10)
C533   CC73HCH1H060B CHIP C 6.0PF B
C534   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C535   CC73GCH1H181J CHIP C 180PF J
C536   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C537   CC73GCH1H050B CHIP C 5.0PF B
C539   CC73GCH1H1R5B CHIP C 1.5PF B
C540   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C541   CC73GCH1H080B CHIP C 8.0PF B
C542   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C543   CC73GCH1H020B CHIP C 2.0PF B
C544   CC73GCH1H040B CHIP C 4.0PF B
C546,547   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C548   CC73HCH1H271J CHIP C 270PF J
C549   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C550   CC73HCH1H271J CHIP C 270PF J
C551,552   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C553   CC73HCH1H150J CHIP C 15PF J
C554   CC73HCH1H180J CHIP C 18PF J
C555   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C556   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C558   CC73HCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C559   CC73HCH1H050B CHIP C 5.0PF B
C560   CC73HCH1H030B CHIP C 3.0PF B
C562,563   CC73HCH1H120J CHIP C 12PF J
C565   CC73HCH1H1R5B CHIP C 1.5PF B
C566   CC73HCH1H271J CHIP C 270PF J
C567   CK73HB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
CN305   E40-6957-05 PIN ASSY(3P)
CN306   E23-1262-05 TERMINAL(CHARGER +)

L506   L41-1563-53 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(1.5NH)
L507   L41-2285-53 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(220NH)
L508   L34-4572-05 AIR-CORE COIL(4T)
L509   L41-2263-14 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(2.2NH)
L510   L41-3385-14 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(330NH)
L511   L34-4572-05 AIR-CORE COIL(4T)
L512   L41-2285-53 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(220NH)
L513   L34-4572-05 AIR-CORE COIL(4T)
L514   L41-1275-53 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(12NH)
L515   L34-4572-05 AIR-CORE COIL(4T)
L516   L40-3363-71 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(3.3NH)
L517   L40-1275-71 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(12NH)
L518   L41-8268-14 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(8.2NH)
X1   L77-3126-05 TCXO(25.6MHZ)
X2   L78-1438-05 RESONATOR(12.00MHZ)
R3   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R6   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R8-10   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R13   RK73HH1J153D CHIP R 15K D 1/16W
R14   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R18   RK73HH1J393D CHIP R 39K D 1/16W
R32   RK73HB1J334J CHIP R 330K J 1/16W
R44   RK73HB1J472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/16W
R60   RK73HB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R62   RK73HB1J471J CHIP R 470 J 1/16W
R83   RK73GB2A000J CHIP R 0 J 1/10W
R100   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R101,102   RK73HB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R201   RK73HB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R202   RK73HB1J331J CHIP R 330 J 1/16W
R203   RK73HB1J561J CHIP R 560 J 1/16W
R206   RK73HB1J271J CHIP R 270 J 1/16W
R207   RK73HB1J332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/16W
R212   RK73HB1J471J CHIP R 470 J 1/16W
R213   RK73HB1J182J CHIP R 1.8K J 1/16W
R214   RK73HH1J473D CHIP R 47K D 1/16W
R215   RK73HB1J183J CHIP R 18K D 1/16W
R216   RK73HB1J223J CHIP R 22K D 1/16W
R217   RK73HH1J473D CHIP R 47K D 1/16W
R218   RK73HB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R219   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R220   RK73HB1J683J CHIP R 68K J 1/16W
R221   RK73HB1J000J CHIP R 0 J 1/16W
R222   RK73HB1J222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/16W
R223   RK73HB1J122J CHIP R 1.2K J 1/16W
R224   RK73HB1J821J CHIP R 820 J 1/16W
R225   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R226   RK73HB1J102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/16W
R227   RK73HB1J150J CHIP R 15 J 1/16W
R230   RK73HB1J474J CHIP R 470K J 1/16W
R231   RK73HB1J273J CHIP R 27K J 1/16W
R233   RK73HB1J474J CHIP R 470K J 1/16W
R234   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R236   RK73HB1J102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/16W
R237   RK73HB1J101J CHIP R 100 J 1/16W
R244   RK73HB1J152J CHIP R 1.5K J 1/16W
R245   RK73HB1J273J CHIP R 27K J 1/16W
R250   RK73HB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R252   RK73HB1J474J CHIP R 470K J 1/16W
R260   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R301   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R302   RK73HB1J152J CHIP R 1.5K J 1/16W
R303   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R311   RK73HB1J124J CHIP R 120K J 1/16W
R312   RK73HB1J683J CHIP R 68K J 1/16W
R313,314   RK73HB1J270J CHIP R 27 J 1/16W
R330,331   RK73HB1J153J CHIP R 15K J 1/16W
R332   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R334   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R340   RK73HB1J154J CHIP R 150K J 1/16W
R341   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R344   RK73HB1J563J CHIP R 56K J 1/16W
If a part reference number is listed in a shaded box, that part does not come with the PCB.
PKT-23
9
PARTS LIST
Ref. No. Address Parts No. Description Desti-
nation Ref. No. Address Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
TX-RX UNIT (X57-8980-10)
R345   RK73HB1J822J CHIP R 8.2K J 1/16W
R348   RK73HB1J223J CHIP R 22K J 1/16W
R349   RK73HH1J821D CHIP R 820 D 1/16W
R350   RK73HH1J332D CHIP R 3.3K D 1/16W
R351   RK73HB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R402   RK73HB1J151J CHIP R 150 J 1/16W
R403   RK73HB1J271J CHIP R 270 J 1/16W
R404   RK73HB1J101J CHIP R 100 J 1/16W
R505   RK73HB1J150J CHIP R 15 J 1/16W
R506   RK73HB1J102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/16W
R507   RK73HB1J222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/16W
R508   RK73HB1J101J CHIP R 100 J 1/16W
R509   RK73HB1J821J CHIP R 820 J 1/16W
R511   RK73HB1J100J CHIP R 10 J 1/16W
R512   RK73HB1J153J CHIP R 15K J 1/16W
R513   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R514   RK73HB1J183J CHIP R 18K J 1/16W
R515   RK73HB1J223J CHIP R 22K J 1/16W
R516   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R517   RK73HB1J121J CHIP R 120 J 1/16W
R518   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R519   RK73HB1J331J CHIP R 330 J 1/16W
R520   RK73HB1J393J CHIP R 39K J 1/16W
R521   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R522   RK73HH1J393D CHIP R 39K D 1/16W
R523   RK73HH1J153D CHIP R 15K D 1/16W
R524   R92-3637-05 CHIP R 0.39 J 1/3W
R525   RK73HB1J121J CHIP R 120 J 1/16W
R526   R92-3637-05 CHIP R 0.39 J 1/3W
R527   RK73HB1J470J CHIP R 47 J 1/16W
R528   R92-3637-05 CHIP R 0.39 J 1/3W
R529   RK73HB1J470J CHIP R 47 J 1/16W
R530   RK73HB1J000J CHIP R 0 J 1/16W
R531   RK73HB1J470J CHIP R 47 J 1/16W
R532   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R533   RK73HB1J101J CHIP R 100 J 1/16W
R534   RK73HB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R535   RK73HB1J823J CHIP R 82K J 1/16W
R536   RK73HB1J154J CHIP R 150K J 1/16W
R537   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R538   RK73HB1J560J CHIP R 56 J 1/16W
R539   RK73HB1J000J CHIP R 0 J 1/16W
R540   RK73HB1J332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/16W
R543   RK73HB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R544   RK73HB1J222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/16W